(1) Refers to the non-recurring listing expenses incurred in connection with the Group’s Listing exercise.

(2) Refers to the conversion of the convertible loans into Shares pursuant to the Convertible Loan Agreement and
recognition of listing-related share-based payment in profit or loss. Please refer to section titled “Group Structure
– Internal Restructuring” of this Offer Document and “Independent Auditor’s Assurance Report on the Compilation
of Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 and
Three-Month Period Ended 31 March 2023” as set out in Appendix C to this Offer Document for further details on
the convertible loans.

(3) As the listing expenses and share-based payment expenses are not tax deductible, no adjustment was made to
income tax expenses.

(4) For comparative purposes, the post-Invitation Adjusted EPS for the Period Under Review has been computed based
on the Adjusted NPAT of the Company for the year/period and our post-Invitation share capital of 130,000,000
Shares.

Selected items from the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(S$’000)

Auditedb c Unauditedb c

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 1Q2023

FY2022

(pro forma)

1Q2023

(pro forma)

Current assets 19,275 15,388 14,733 14,880 5,353 5,500

Non-current assets 10,432 11,461 11,048 10,969 11,048 10,969

Current liabilities 2,286 2,214 2,436 1,989 2,436 1,989

Non-current liabilities 89 1,212 1,019 978 1,019 978

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company 27,120 23,188 22,121 22,664 12,946 13,502

NAV per Share (cents)(1) 25.06 21.43 20.44 20.95 11.96 12.48

Note:

(1) The NAV per Share has been computed based on the equity attributable to owners of our Company and our

pre-Invitation share capital of 108,200,000 Shares.

OFFER DOCUMENT SUMMARY

38

The Invitation : 21,800,000 Invitation Shares, comprising 1,000,000 Public

Offer Shares offered by way of the Public Offer and

20,800,000 Placement Shares offered by way of the

Placement. The completion of each of the Public Offer and

the Placement is conditional upon the completion of the

[…]

(e) publicly announce any intention to do any of the above,

(collectively, the “Doctor Restricted Transactions”).

SHAREHOLDERS

75

The Doctor Restricted Transactions shall apply to: (i) all of the Doctor Lock-up Shares from the

date hereof until the date falling six (6) months from the Listing Date (both dates inclusive)

(“First Lock-up Period”); and (ii) 50.0% of the Doctor Lock-up Shares from the date immediately

following the expiry of the First Lock-up Period until the date falling 12 months from the Listing

Date (both dates inclusive).

SHAREHOLDERS

76

Dilution is the amount by which the Invitation Price paid by subscribers for our Shares in this

Invitation exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after completion of the Invitation.

Our Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 31 March 2023 after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds

from the Invitation will be 12.95 cents per Share.

This represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share of 0.47 cents, or approximately 3.8%,

to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per Share of 10.05 cents, or

approximately 43.7%, to new investors subscribing for the Invitation Shares at the Invitation Price.

The following illustrates the dilution per Share:

Cents

Invitation Price 23.00

Pro Forma NAV per Share(1) as at 31 March 2023, based on the pre-

Invitation share capital of 108,200,000 Shares

12.48

Increase in NAV per Share(1) attributable to existing Shareholders,

based on the post-Invitation share capital of 130,000,000 Shares and

after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the Invitation

0.47

NAV per Share(1) after the Invitation(2) 12.95

Dilution in NAV per Share(1) to our new investors 10.05

Dilution in NAV per Share(1) to our new investors as a percentage of the

Invitation Price

43.7%

Notes:

(1) NAV per Share is computed based on the NAV attributable to owners of our Company.

(2) The computed NAV per Share does not take into account our actual financial performance from 1 April 2023 up to

the Latest Practicable Date. Depending on our actual financial results, our NAV per Share may be higher or lower

than the above computed NAV.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (after adjusting for the Share Split)

acquired by our Directors and/or Substantial Shareholders and their respective Associates (as the

case may be), or which they have the right to acquire, during the period of three (3) years prior

to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document with the SGX-ST, acting as agent on behalf of the

Authority, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cost per Share to them

and to our new investors pursuant to the Invitation:

Number of

Shares Acquired

Consideration

(S$)

Average

Effective Cash

Cost per Share

(cents)

Director and/or Substantial Shareholders and their respective Associates

Cheng Shoong Tat 47,903,357 560,001 1.17

Other Shareholders (Doctors of our Group)

Handry Gumanti 1,690,365 313,906 18.57

Lau Chin Hoh 1,483,548 271,094 18.27

Lynette Yap Chien Yu 521,739 72,000 13.80

Serene Ang Hwa Cheng 143,478 19,800 13.80

DILUTION

77

Number of

Shares Acquired

Consideration

(S$)

Average

Effective Cash

Cost per Share

(cents)

New investors pursuant to the Invitation

New Investors 21,800,000 5,014,000 23.00

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or Substantial Shareholders, or their respective

Associates, has acquired any Shares during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of

lodgement of this Offer Document.

THE NIKS EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND THE NIKS PERFORMANCE SHARE

[…]

Assurance Report on the Compilation of Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022 and Three-Month Period Ended 31 March 2023”

as set out in Appendices A, B and C to this Offer Document respectively, shows the cash and cash

equivalents as well as capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group:

(a) as at 31 March 2023, based on the unaudited consolidated financial position of our Group as

at 31 March 2023;

(b) as at 31 August 2023, being a date no earlier than 60 days before the date of lodgement of

this Offer Document, based on the unaudited consolidated management accounts of our

Group as at 31 August 2023; and

(c) as at 31 August 2023, based on the unaudited consolidated management accounts of our

Group as at 31 August 2023, as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Invitation

Shares at the Invitation Price and the application of net proceeds from the Invitation due to

us in the manner described in the section titled “Use of Proceeds and Listing Expenses” of

this Offer Document.

(S$’000)

As at

31 March

2023

As at

31 August

2023

As adjusted for

the Net Proceeds

from the Issue of

the Invitation

Shares

Cash and cash equivalents 12,456 12,919 16,246

Indebtedness

Non-current:

Secured and guaranteed – – –

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed(1) 978 1,141 1,141

Current:

Secured and guaranteed – – –

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed(1) 369 462 462

Total indebtedness 1,347 1,603 1,603

Total equity 22,882 23,565 26,892

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 24,229 25,168 28,495

Note:

(1) Unsecured and non-guaranteed indebtedness pertains to lease liabilities in relation to our Group’s leasing of

premises.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

111

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our total capitalisation and

indebtedness as disclosed above, save for (a) changes in working capital; and (b) changes in total

equity and reserves arising from our day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business.

Bank Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we did not have any outstanding banking facility.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best of our Directors’ knowledge, none of the Shares of